

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 22-1865
Washington County Case No. EQEQ006467**

**COUNTY BANK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA AND MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Defendants-Appellants.**

**CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA AND MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

vs.

**COUNTY BANK,
Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee.**

**CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA AND MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Third Party Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

vs.

**CHRIS GOERDT AND PEOPLES TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
Third Party Defendants-Appellees.**

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR WASHINGTON
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL SHILLING AND SHAWN SHOWERS,
JUDGES

APPELLEE COUNTY BANK'S FINAL BRIEF

/s/ John C. Wagner

John C. Wagner AT0008238
JOHN C. WAGNER LAW OFFICES, P.C.
600 39TH AVENUE, P.O. BOX 262
AMANA, IOWA 52203
TELEPHONE: (319) 622-3357
FACSIMILE: (319) 622-3404
EMAIL: JOHN@JCWAGNERLAW.COM

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE COUNTY BANK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

ROUTING STATEMENT 7

NATURE OF THE CASE..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

ARGUMENT 40

I. COUNTY BANK TAKES NO POSITION ON WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE SHALLAS’ NON-CONTRACT CLAIMS BASED UPON IOWA CODE SECTION 535.17 CREDIT AGREEMENT STATUTE OF FRAUDS 40

II. THE DISTRICT COURT RULED CORRECTLY IN DENYING THE SHALLAS THE OPPORTUNITY TO RESET DISCOVERY DEADLINES 40

III. THE DISTRICT COURT RULED CORRECTLY IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE PRINCIPLES OF VICARIOUS LIABILITY/RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR TO COUNTY BANK BASED ON THE ACTIONS OF GOERDT 45

IV. A NEW TRIAL SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED AS THE VERDICT EFFECTUATES SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE 57

V. COUNTY BANK SHOULD BE AWARDED APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES..... 58

CONCLUSION 59

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 59

COST CERTIFICATE59

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</u> , 501 N.W.2d 501, 506 (Iowa 1993)	40
<u>Intriligator v. Rafoth</u> , 898 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	43-44
<u>Godar v. Edwards</u> , 588 N.W.2d 701, 705 (Iowa 1999)	45, 48-49
<u>Giudicessi v. State</u> , 868 N.W.2d 418, 421 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	49
<u>McKinley v. Chicago & N.W.R. Co.</u> , 44 Iowa 314, 315 (1876), <u>aff'd</u> , 99 U.S. 147, 25 L. Ed. 272 (1878)	53
<u>Sandman v. Hagan</u> , 261 Iowa 560, 563, 154 N.W.2d 113, 115 (1967).	54
<u>Briner v. Hyslop</u> , 337 N.W.2d 858, 868 (Iowa 1983)	55
<u>Kimmel v. Iowa Realty Co.</u> , 339 N.W.2d 374, 383 (Iowa 1983)	55
<u>Foggia v. Des Moines Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</u> , 543 N.W.2d 889, 891 (Iowa 1996).	57
<u>Hall v. City of W. Des Moines</u> 245 Iowa 458, 469, 62 N.W.2d 734, 740 (1954).	57
<u>GreenState Credit Union v. Prop. Holders, Ltd.</u> , 986 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022).	58

Rules and Statutes:

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3)(a)	7
Iowa Code Section 535.17.	40
Iowa Code Section 625.22.	58
